DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	17-BSTD-02
Project Title:	2019 Title 24, Part 6, Building Energy Efficiency Standards Rulemaking
TN #:	222974
	Notice of Postponement of Hearing for Consideration and Possible Adoptio Revisions, CA Title 24, Part 1, Chapter 10, and Part 6
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Jeff Miller
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Public Agency
Submission Date:	3/14/2018 4:36:57 PM
Docketed Date:	3/14/2018

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512 www.energy.ca.gov



NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT OF HEARING FOR CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ADOPTION

REVISIONS TO THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, PART 1, CHAPTER 10 and PART 6 (CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE)

California Energy Commission Docket No. 17-BSTD-02 February 23, 2018

The Notice of Proposed Action¹ set a date of March 21, 2018, for consideration and possible adoption by the California Energy Commission of the proposed update to the Building Energy Efficiency Standards, Title 24, Part 6, and associated administrative regulations in Part 1.

Please be advised that the Lead Commissioner of the California Energy Commission has directed Energy Commission staff to develop revisions to the proposed 2019 Building Energy Efficiency Standards to address comments that were received at the February 5 and 6, 2018 hearing, and in writing during the public comment period.

As a result, the Energy Commission will <u>not</u> consider adoption of these matters on March 21, 2018. The hearing date for consideration and possible adoption of the proposed update has been postponed to a later date to be announced.

The Energy Commission will publish additional proposed changes to the Standards as "15-Day language" at a date after March 16, 2018, pursuant to Section 11346.8(c) of the California Government Code. A notice will be made at that time that specifies the start of the 15-Day comment period and date when the Energy Commission will consider adopting the "15-Day language."

This postponement is authorized by Section 11346.8(b) of the California Government Code, and 20 Cal. Code Regs., section 1223. The new hearing date for the proposed update will be noticed in compliance with the provisions of Section 11346.8(b) of the California Government Code, and 20 Cal. Code Regs., section 1223.

-

¹ http://docketpublic.energy.ca.gov/PublicDocuments/17-BSTD-02/TN222224_20180118T161546_2019_Standards_Notice_of_Proposed_Action.pdf